In addition, the standard also introduced the inclusion of risk sharing elements in the
determination of the defined benefit liability and clarifies that an entity should take

mandatory employee contributions into account in the valuation of the present value of
the defined benefit obligation.  These contributions are regarded as a “negative benefit”.
The net benefit (the total benefit excluding future employee contributions) should
therefore be attributed over the service period under the projected unit credit method.

Company No. 63611 - U

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

6

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report

For the first quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2013

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

The impact arising from the change is summarised as follows:

(a) Condensed consolidated statements of financial position

As previously
reported

 Effect of adoption
of MFRS 119

Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

As at 1 January 2012

Non-current liabilities
Post employment
  benefit obligations

   Removable pension
   liabilities

151,548

(18,145)

133,403

   Others 33,547 60,966 94,513

Equity attributable to
  owners of the parent

Retained profits 204,188 (42,821) 161,367

As at 31 December 2012

Non-current liabilities
Post employment
  benefit obligations

   Removable pension
   liabilities

141,171

12,512

153,683

   Others 30,528 75,313 105,841

Equity attributable to
  owners of the parent

Retained profits 140,100 (87,825) 52,275

(b) Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

 Effect of adoption
of MFRS 119

Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Period ended 31 March
  2012

Expenses excluding
  finance cost and tax

(431,188)

(368)

(431,556)

Profit before taxation 8,647 (368) 8,279
Profit for the financial
  period

5,658

(368)

5,290

Company No. 63611 - U

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

7

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report

For the first quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2013

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

(b) Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (cont’d)

As previously
reported

 Effect of adoption
of MFRS 119

Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Period ended 31 March
  2012

Other comprehensive
  income:

   Actuarial gains on